

No. 09-55513

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FREEMAN INVESTMENTS, L.P.; DARREL FREEMAN IRREVOCABLE TRUST; FREEMAN JOINT IRREVOCABLE TRUST, individually and on behalf of a class of others similarly situated; DAVID KEMP, Trustee of the Darrel L. Freeman Irrevocable Trust, individually and on behalf of a class of others similarly situated; DAVID KEMP, Trustee of the Freeman Irrevocable Trust, individually, and on behalf of a class of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PACIFIC LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Central District Of California, No. 8:08-cv-01134-DOC-AN

Answer Brief of Defendant-Appellee Pacific Life Insurance Company

James C. Martin
Robert D. Phillips, Jr.
Thomas A. Evans
David J. Bird
REED SMITH LLP
Suite 1800
101 Second Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: 415-543-8700

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Pacific Life Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. Overview Of Plaintiffs’ Allegations And Class Action Claims.....	2
II. Plaintiffs File A State-Law Class Action Complaint Containing All The Elements Necessary To Trigger SLUSA.....	3
A. Plaintiffs Allege A State-Law Class Action For Damages Concerning Variable Universal Life Insurance Policies.	3
B. Plaintiffs Expressly Accuse Pacific Life Of Misrepresentations, Omissions, And “Deceitful Conduct” As Part Of A “Scheme” To Deduct “Cost Of Insurance” Charges Containing “Hidden Loads” That Allegedly Reduced The Value Of Their Investments.....	5
III. Plaintiffs File First And Second Amended Class Action Complaints That Attack The Exact Same “Scheme,” Involving The Same Insurance Products And Containing All The Elements Necessary To Trigger SLUSA.....	8
IV. Relying On SLUSA, The District Court Dismisses Plaintiffs’ State-Law Class Action Claims.....	10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Class Action Claims Are Barred By SLUSA.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ State-Law Class Action Claims Involve The Purchase And Sale Of A Covered Security.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ State-law Class Action Claims Also Involve Alleged Misstatements And Omissions Of Material Facts And An Alleged Deceptive And Manipulative Scheme “In Connection With” The Purchase Or Sale Of Covered Securities.....	17
C. Controlling Decisions By The U.S. Supreme Court And Federal Courts Make Clear That Plaintiffs’ Allegations Satisfy SLUSA’s Requirements.....	20
II. Plaintiffs Offer No Factual Or Legal Basis On Which To Avoid The Controlling Law Barring Their State-Law Class Action Claims.....	27
A. SLUSA Is Not Limited To State-Law Causes Of Action That “Depend” On Alleged Misrepresentations Or Omissions.....	28
B. SLUSA’s Scope Cannot Be Narrowed By Reference To Prudential Limitations On Implied Private Rights Of Action For Securities Fraud Under SEC Rule 10b-5.....	36

C.	SLUSA May Not Be Avoided By “Artful Pleading.”	39
1.	Plaintiffs Mischaracterize <i>U.S. Mortgage</i> And Disregard Controlling Authority Condemning Artful Attempts To Plead Around SLUSA.	39
2.	Plaintiffs’ Attempt At Evading SLUSA Is Transparent And Unavailing.	42
III.	Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not Interfere With State Contract Law In Any Respect.	44
IV.	Plaintiffs Have Waived Any Right To Argue That They Should Have Been Given Leave To File Another Amended Complaint; Moreover, The District Court Did Not Err When It Dismissed Their Action With Prejudice.....	46
	CONCLUSION	50
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2008).....	31, 32
<i>Araujo v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 206 F.Supp.2d 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	26, 27, 42
<i>Beary v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 520 F.Supp.2d 356 (D. Conn. 2007).....	43
<i>Beckett v. Mellon Investor Services, LLC</i> , No. C06-5245FDB, 2006 WL 3249189 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2006).....	32, 41
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002).....	24, 41
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Mannor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	22
<i>Cheatham v. Kentucky Lottery Corp.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-391-S, 2008 WL 90034 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 8, 2008).....	38
<i>Citizens Committee to Save Land Grant Railroads v.</i> <i>Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Consolidation Services, Inc. v. KeyBank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 185 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996).....	47

<i>Doi v. Halekulani Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002).....	47
<i>Dudek v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	34, 35
<i>Felton v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 429 F.Supp.2d 684 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	41
<i>Green v. Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2002)	34, 35
<i>Herndon v. Equitable Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (S.D. Ga. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 325 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003)	24, 26, 27
<i>Herndon v. Equitable Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 24, 47
<i>In re Edward Jones Holders Litigation</i> , 453 F.Supp.2d 1210 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	32
<i>Klorer v. Bennett</i> , No. 89-3430, 1990 WL 94241 (6th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Kurz v. Fidelity Management & Research Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-709, 2008 WL 2397582 (S.D. Ill. June 10, 2008).....	41, 42

<i>Kutten v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 530 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 598 (2008).....	passim
<i>Mack v. South Bay Beer Distributors, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Magyery v. Transamerica Financial Advisors, Inc.</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 954 (N.D. Ind. 2004).....	34
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 350 F.Supp.2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	34
<i>Patenaude v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of the U.S.</i> , 290 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology, Inc.</i> , No. 07-16527, --- F.3d. ----, 2009 WL 3260535 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2009).....	passim
<i>Rabin v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 06-C-5452, 2007 WL 2295795 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2007).....	37

Robertson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
749 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984).....12

Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....30

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....20, 22, 23, 29

Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.,
581 F.3d. 305, 310-11 (6th Cir. 2009) passim

Siepel v. Bank of America, N.A.,
239 F.R.D. 558 (E.D.Mo. 2006), *aff'd*, 562 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008)....41, 48

Siepel v. Bank of America, N.A.,
526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008).....35, 37, 41

*Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.*,
514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....47

Superintendent of Insurance of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.,
404 U.S. 6 (1971).....21

U.S. Mortgage, Inc. v. Saxton,
494 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2007)..... passim

Webster v. New York Life Ins. and Annuity Corp.,
386 F.Supp.2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)34

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Superior Court of San Francisco County,
159 Cal.App.4th 381 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2008).....37, 38

Winne v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of U.S.,
315 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)25, 27

Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.,
341 F.Supp.2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)34

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 70a.....4

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)1, 28

15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)15

15 U.S.C. § 77z-113

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....13

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)1, 15, 28

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B)15

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(E)15

15 U.S.C. § 80a-3(a)(1) and (3)5

15 U.S.C. § 80a-8(b)16

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....1, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....1

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 172002, 3

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)11, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

Practicing Law Institute, *Variable Annuities & Variable Life Insurance*
Regulation § 2:3.5.....15, 16

In re Weeks, SEC Rel. No. 199,
2002 WL 169185 (2002)35

SEC Rel. No. 33-5360,
1973 WL 149307 (Jan. 31, 1973).....4, 15
